LOK SABHA DEBATES

LOK SABHA

Thursday, April 2, 1981/Chaitra 12,
1902 (Saka)

The Lok Sabha met at three minutes past Eleven of the Clock

[Mr. SPEAKER in the Chair]

SHRI GEORGE FERNANDES: Sir, before you proceed with the questions on the bulletin I would like to make a point because thig is a record o the proceedings of the House and there is an error which has crept in. I am sure it is due to oversight, but it neeas to be corrected.

SHRI MADHU DANDAVATE: It is due to an oversight. It necds to he corrected,

SHRI MOOL CHAND DAGA: Sir, this procedure is not to be adopted because every day during question hour they are raising it.

MR. SPEAKER: I will see.
ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Incentives and pisincentatives to Check Population

*640. SHRI ARJUN SETHI: Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMI-LY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government propuse to allow more incentives and impose ais-
centives in order to check population growth in India; and

(b) if s, the details in this Foghtd?
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THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMI-
LY WELFARE (SHRI NIHAR RAN-
JAN LASKAR): (a) "No, Sir.

(b) Doés not arise.

SHRI ARJUN SETHI: Sir, while replying to a Calling Attention notice on the floor of the House, the Hon. Minister had enumerated a series of mea sures to curb the population of the country. So, may 1 know from the Hon, Minister whether those measures are not the incentive schemes of the Government of India? If so, how does he give this answer: ‘No, Sir."?

SHRI NIHAR RANJAN LASKAR:
Sir, definitely we have heen lelling this. In fhe States 55 well ac The Central Government there gre no disinceh-
tives at present. Some incentives in the form of compensation are being given to Central Government employees. If yoy like 1 will enunciate those things,

About the second part of his Question, he asks: what are our programmes? We have a Population Policy and I can enumerate one or two items under this. The present population Policy is as follows:

The National Family Welfare Programme will be implemenied through integrated delivery of health and family welfare services with particular stress on maternal and child welfare; the objective of the population policy is fo reduce the produttion rate to one by 1995, which will entafl the reduction of the birth rate to 21 per thousand population and the death rate to 9 per thousand papulation, provi-
slon of addequate infrastructure for delivery of family welfare sérvices and adequate follow up; launching of campaign. We are giving more importance to this, Sir, to educate the people about the small family norms. These are some of the programmes we are taking uyp vigorously.

SHR; ARJUN SETHI: Sir, I seek your protection. Are these mot measures for providing incentives to the people who come forward for poulation control? How can the answer be ‘No'? 1 asked whether there was uny incentive. He says, °*No. On the other hand, he enumerated the old schemes. How can the answer pe ‘No'?

weqe wgERw W faam o,
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SHRI NIHAR RANJAN ILASKAR:
The question is; “whether Government propose to allow more incentives...."”

SHRI ARJUN SETHI: My second supplementary is this: the Census just concluded reveals that we are likely to have some sort of a population explo-
slon in the country. Tn this context, I would like to know whether any specific measures are being taken by the Government jn view of the recent population figureg to check the growth in the coming decade?

SHR] NIHAR RANJAN LASKAR:
We are trying to motivate our population to have the small family norm.
These mofivation programmes have been enunciated. I can inform the hon. Member that Arstly, we have decided " to strengthen—and enlarge—
the climate in favour of the National PFamily Welfare Programme through mass media; secondly, we are trying to achieve its increasing acceptance through group aiscussions and Tnter-
personal communications, ana thirdly, through the introduction of population educ#tfon in the formol znd non-formal systems already in vogue.

Here I can alsp say that it is well known that planned Focto-economic development, and equitabls distribution of benefits would be elusive if the level of population growth exceeds the feasible levels of inPestment. That is why we have given more importance to the small family norm, and we expect that all eligible couples will practice the small family norm. In that way, we are trying to achieve Data.

We are involving the media to a large extent.
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SHRI NIHAR RANJAN LASKAR:

We are giving more encouragement to motivators.

= TAATY 3
SATT 7E AT F |

#T gw w0
(szaam) . . .

SHRI KRISHNA CHANDRA HAL-
DER: The hon. Minister, in his reply, has spoken about the programme to check population growth. 1 want to know whether he will include an item in this programme. 1 suggest that if there is a married, hut unemployed youth ana if he accepts this forrmula for checking population growth, he should be given employment. Will the Minister include this suggestion in the programme which he enunciated earlier?

SHRI NIHAR RANJAN LASKAR:
We include all sections of our population and unemployed youthg alsg come under that


5 Oral Answers
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SHRI SATISH AGARWAL: Mr.
Speaker, Sir, 3 few days back, the hon, Minister had announced in this House that he would seek the cooperation of al] polical parties gnd voluntary organisations with regard to the check on pepulation growth. May T know whether the Government intends to initiate a discussion with all political parties to aecide in their forum that no ticket for election at whatever level will be given to any candidate who has got more than three children? (Interruptions) Mr, Speaker, don't apprehend? You will be excluded from it.

MR. SPEAKER: That is why [ am just looking dowm.

(Interruptions)

SHRI SATISH AGARWAL: 1 could very well guess from your face your reaction that you are worried about it because you have got 5 children, (Interruptions) But don't worry because the Health Minister has got 8 children. (Interruptions) Will the Government consider this suggestion to initiate a discussion with all the political parfies that they will uecide of their own not to give ticket to any candidate who has got more than 3 children?

THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE (SHRI B. SHAN-
KARANAND). As far as the suggestion made by the hon. member is concerned, I dp not know whether he has discussed this in his own party. (Interruptions)

SHRI B. SHANKARANAND: May I ask what is the relevance of producing children with marriage? I ao not know how 1s he linking production of children with marriage? (Interruptions) What I mean to say is that those who are not married have not produced any children. (Interruptions) Since he has referred to my personal aspect, may I tell the hon.
Member that in my case I have attained an age which has no relevance to Family Planning? My last child is 15 years old. He wanled to know whether 1 am practising Family Planning. (Interruptions)

MR, SPEAKER: This is enough. I have gane to five. (Interruptions)

SHRI SATISH AGARWAL: You finish your homewwurk early then.
(Interruptions)

MR. SPEAKER: We can hawg ; debate on this very soon It is 5 very vast subject,

st TAETEETT WTEAl . Genst waizn, afrare fdise o e @
feemmmif 0w =@ #< g, w7
T THH WEAINT FIRT TTEA &
¥ ool amar wmeeT g fFozar W
&2 g€ qfezt & oof o EvaEw
§ v v fumewr vai #) oW tfeare fraiwa orbww ¥ mfrs fea
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PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE:

Members of Parliament are under the Control of the Speaker. (Interruptions)

MR, SPEAKER: 1 do not wont anybody to intrude into my premiss here.

SHRI B. SHANKARANAND: What the hon. Member ‘'meant was that the MPs should set an exampla to the people. That is what he wants to say.
I wish they do it.

TF ATAAG ©FEL : OF gU
¥ qzaT ARG E o

WEIR wWEEw e GOl
T F 0 54 A AZST AwRAT-ATE asrm 2 f&z #a1 za 57 fefe
@ AT |
MR. SPEAKER. Mr. (3, Y. Krishnan.

Absent, Shri Narayap Choubey.
Absent. Shri R. L. Bhatia. Absent.
What a remarkable performance here?

Track Electrification

+
PROF. K. K. TIWARI:

*644. SHRI SUBHASH CHANDRA
BOSE ALLURI:

Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleaseq to state the extent to which track electrification will reduce the -
railways dependénce on imported diesel

and save coal?

